

## Jain Irrigation Systems Ltd — 14 Apr 2025 Credit Rating Summary

As an equity-focused credit analyst, I have summarized the Crisil rating report for Jain Irrigation Systems Limited (JISL) below:

### Credit Rating Summary: Jain Irrigation Systems Limited (JISL)

Section	Details
<b>Agency</b>	CRISIL Ratings (Report Date: April 14, 2025)
<b>Rating Change</b>	<b>Reaffirmed at BBB-</b> (Long Term) / <b>A3</b> (Short Term)
<b>Outlook</b>	<b>Stable</b> (Current) vs <b>Stable</b> (Previous)
<b>Key Drivers of Change</b>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>Revenue Contraction:</b> 9MFY25 revenue fell 19% (₹2,232 Cr) due to a 28% drop in the piping segment (Jal Jeevan Mission slowdown).</li> <li><b>Debt Restructuring:</b> Total debt at ₹2,763 Cr; ₹855 Cr is "unsustainable debt" at a 0.01% coupon, easing interest burden.</li> <li><b>Deleveraging Path:</b> Sustainable Debt/OPBDIT expected to improve from 3.4x–3.6x (FY25) to 2.3x–2.5x (FY26).</li> <li><b>Capital Infusion:</b> Fresh fund infusion of ~₹200 Cr via warrant conversion (Nov 2023) to provide liquidity cushion.</li> </ol>
<b>Rated Instruments</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>Fund Based Facilities:</b> ₹1,504.94 Cr</li> </ul>
<b>Key Observations</b>	<p><b>Strengths:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Market leader in Micro Irrigation Systems (MIS) with 58% revenue share.</li> <li>Business pivot to retail-heavy model (&gt;70% revenue) reduces dependence on govt. EPC.</li> <li>Stable export growth (+10%) and healthy operating margins (13.4% in 9MFY25).</li> </ul> <p><b>Concerns:</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>Working Capital Trap:</b> Stalled EPC receivables at ₹874 Cr (minimal recovery vs ₹880 Cr in Mar-24).</li> <li><b>Liquidity:</b> "Tight Rein" operation with near-full bank limit utilization.</li> <li><b>Input Risk:</b> Vulnerable to PVC/Polyethylene price volatility and forex fluctuations.</li> </ul>
<b>Investor Impact</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>Growth:</b> Recovery pushed to FY26 (expected double-digit growth) on back of new govt. orders.</li> <li><b>Margins:</b> Expected to sustain at 13-14%; high-margin exports offset domestic infra slowdown.</li> <li><b>Leverage:</b> Gradual improvement; debt servicing covered by TRA (Trust and Retention Account) monitoring.</li> <li><b>Dilution Risk:</b> Equity infusion via warrants helps liquidity but dilutes existing shareholders.</li> </ul>
<b>Agency / Cross Analysis</b>	<p><b>Same Agency:</b> Ratings maintained since 2023. While operational performance in FY25 was weaker than projected (revenue de-growth), the agency maintains "Stable" based on the structural debt resolution and pending warrant infusion.</p> <p><b>Conclusion: Inconsistency</b> between stagnant EPC receivable recovery and the "Stable" outlook; the rating relies heavily on future capital infusions rather than internal cash generation.</p>
<b>Final Inference</b>	<p><b>Risk Signal:</b> The business is transitionally stable but fundamentally constrained. Equity upside is capped by the massive ₹874 Cr legacy receivable block; real improvement requires successful EPC recovery or significant FY26 order execution.</p>

**Financial Snapshot (Standalone):** \* **9MFY25 Revenue:** ₹2,232 Cr (vs ₹2,756 Cr YoY) \* **9MFY25 Adj. PAT:** ₹56 Cr \* **Sustainable Debt/EBITDA:** ~3.5x (Targeting <3x by FY27)